
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2017 AT 10.00 AM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES - FLOOR 2

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Health and Wellbeing Board Members
Councillors Luke Stubbs (Joint Chair), Donna Jones, Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE and 
Ryan Brent
Innes Richens, Dr Jason Horsley, Dr Linda Collie, Peter Mellor, Ruth Williams, Healthwatch 
Portsmouth, Dianne Sherlock, Sue Harriman, Jackie Powell and Alison Jeffery

Dr Linda Collie (Joint Chair)
Plus one other PCCG Executive Member: Dr Elizabeth Fellows, Dr J. Lake, Dr A Eggins and Dr 
N Moore

Portsmouth Councillor Standing Deputies:  
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence, Declarations of Interest and Introductions 

2  Minutes of Previous Meeting - 15 February 2017 (Pages 5 - 10)



2

RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Panel held 
on 15th February 2017 be agreed as a correct record.

3  Membership update 

The Health & Wellbeing Board is asked to note and endorse changes to the 
HWB membership.

a) CCG Membership and new Joint-Chair
Dr Jim Hogan retired from the CCG at the end of May and is replaced on the 
Health & Wellbeing Board by Dr Linda Collie as Chief Clinical Officer and 
Clinical Leader, and therefore as the new Joint Chair.  New substitute PCCG 
executive members are Dr Annie Eggins and Dr Nick Moore.

b) PCC Membership
To update on the membership approved by Portsmouth City Council (PCC) at 
the Annual Council meeting of 16 May 2017, where the appointed members 
were: 

Councillor Donna Jones (Leader)
Cllr Luke Stubbs (Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care) 
Cllr Ryan Brent (Cabinet Member for Children & Families) 
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson (Leader of the Opposition)
Plus Cllr Jennie Brent as a co-opted member (subject to the agreement of the 
Health & Wellbeing Board)

4  Special Educational Needs (SEND) Strategy (Information item) (Pages 11 
- 20)

Purpose
To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on progress against the Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Strategy.

Report by Dr Julia Katherine, PCC Head of Inclusion.

5  Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Refresh (Pages 21 - 24)

Report by Dr Jason Horsley, the Director of Public Health.
The Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility to:

- Publish a statement of the needs for pharmaceutical services of the 
population in its area, referred to as a PNA. This briefing defines what 
needs to be done and the steps we are taking to ensure this is in place.

- Make a representation to NHS England on consolidation applications of 
community pharmacies in its area (since December 2016). This briefing 
notes that a process is being developed to facilitate this requirement.

RECOMMENDED
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. Approve the plan to refresh the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) for Portsmouth. 

2. Note that a process to facilitate the HWB to consider pharmacy 



3

consolidation applications within the allotted 45 days is being 
developed. Approval from the HWB on the proposed process will 
be sought.

6  Health & Wellbeing Board Strategy Refresh (Pages 25 - 30)

Purpose of report

Report by Dr Jason Horsley, Director of Public Health, to propose to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board the process for refreshing the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for Portsmouth.

RECOMMENDED The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

a. Comment on the proposed principles, objectives and focus areas 
set out in section

b. Agree the proposals for next steps set out in section 

7  The Blueprint for Health and Care in Portsmouth and relationship to the 
delivery system (Information item) (Pages 31 - 40)

Purpose 
To present to the Health and Wellbeing Board a summary of key programmes 
underway in support of the Portsmouth Blueprint for Health and Care; key 
governance arrangements and links with other system levels; and 
demonstrating how these are expected to contribute to meeting the financial 
challenge.

Report to be presented by Innes Richens, Chief Operating Officer and Director 
of Adult Services.

8  Public Health Business Plan 2017/18 (Information Item) (Pages 41 - 60)

This report is by the Director of Public Health and Members of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board are asked to note the public health business plan for 2017/18 
(appendix one).

9  Dates of future meetings (information item) 

Please note that HWB meetings are scheduled for:

Wednesday 20th September at 10am in Conference Room B, Civic Offices

Wednesday 29th November at 10am in Conference Room A, Civic Offices
Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 



4

meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 
 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
Wednesday, 15 February 2017 at 10.00 am in Conference Room A, Civic 
Off
[...]
 

with SEND under the Children and Families Act 2014 will be monitored via a local 
area inspection carried out by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission.  
 

4.2. This inspection will focus on: 

 How effectively are children and young people's needs identified 

 How effectively are their needs met, and  

 How effectively is this improving outcomes 
 
4.3. All local areas will be inspected over the next 4 years. Inspections will take place 

with a week's notice and involve 3 inspectors on site for 5 days testing out key lines 
of enquiry.  
 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.4. The Health and Wellbeing Board has a key role in overseeing the effectiveness of 
the system for supporting children and young people with SEND. The Board, 
alongside leaders across the system will be expected to demonstrate that they have 
a thorough understanding of how effectively Portsmouth is fulfilling its 
responsibilities for children and young people with SEND under the Children and 
Families Act 2014. 
 

4.5. As part of the process for monitoring progress against the SEND strategy and the 
effectiveness of the system, a self-evaluation has been developed in collaboration 
with stakeholders. The summary of this self-assessment is attached.  
 

4.6. The key strengths identified include: 
 
4.6.1. Leadership, governance and accountability, through the Children's Trust 

Board to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
4.6.2. Coproduction with parents/carers and young people 
4.6.3. Early identification and support 
4.6.4. Outcomes for children with Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) 
4.6.5. Quality and timeliness of EHCPs 

 
4.7. Areas for further development have been identified as: 

4.7.1. Educational outcomes for children on SEN Support 
4.7.2. Transition 
4.7.3. Exclusions 
 
 

5. Prog
[...]


www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date of meeting: 
 

21st June 2017 

Subject: 
 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Refresh 

Report by: 
 

Director of Public Health 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 
The Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility to: 

- Publish a statement of the needs for pharmaceutical services of the population in its 
area, referred to as a PNA. This briefing defines what needs to be done and the 
steps we are taking to ensure this is in place. 

- Make a representation to NHS England on consolidation applications of community 
pharmacies in its area (since December 2016). This briefing notes that a process is 
being developed to facilitate this requirement. 

 
2. Recommendations 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

1. Approve the plan to refresh the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for 
Portsmouth.  

2. Note that a process to facilitate the HWB to consider pharmacy consolidation 
applications within the allotted 45 days is being developed. Approval from the HWB 
on the proposed process will be sought. 

 
3. Background 
Access to a pharmacy has an impact on health. Pharmacies are essential for the supply of 
medications to the population, but also may offer a wide range of other services in the 
community that promote health, from medication reviews to smoking cessation services. 
Pharmacies are independent businesses, commissioned by NHS England. 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
4.1 What is a PNA and what should they contain? 
PNAs are used by the NHS to make decisions on which NHS funded services need to be 
provided by local community pharmacies. These services are part of local healthcare and 
public health and affect NHS budgets. PNAs are also relevant when deciding if new 
pharmacies are needed, in response to applications by businesses, including independent 
owners and large pharm
[...]
-2021 

Report by: 
 

Jason Horsley, Director of Public Health  

Wards affected: 
 

n/a 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
 1.1 To propose to the Health and Wellbeing Board the process for refreshing the Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy for Portsmouth. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 
 

a. Comment on the proposed principles, objectives and focus areas set out in 

section 

b. Agree the proposals for next steps set out in section  

3. Background 
 
3.1 There is statutory duty on local Health and Wellbeing Boards to produce a strategy 

for the Health and Wellbeing of their population. Portsmouth's current strategy runs 
from 2014-2017, so it is now necessary to consider how this needs to be refreshed. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The next Health and Wellbeing Strategy needs to focus on the highest impact 

issues for the city, and the areas where the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
can add maximum value.  The proposals above set out early suggestions that will 
be developed through the drafting process, and through wider consultation. 

 
4.2 The recommendations for the timeline for development will ensure that the Health 

and Wellbeing Board achieve the development of a strategy by March 2018.  
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5. Portsmouth's challenges 
 
5.1 The refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy needs to focus on the biggest health 

and wellbeing challenges for Portsmouth.  The most recent summary of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment analysis showed that the looking at last JSNA analysis 
showed that the main areas for concern for the city are: 

-  male life expectancy;  

- female life expectancy;  

- achievement of GCSEs;  

- recorded crimes of violence against the person;  

- premature mortality from cancer;  

- deaths from drug misuse;  

- deaths by suicide 

5.2 The areas where Portsmouth is improving, but remain
[...]
 active 
transport 

 Working with schools and 
community groups to 
increase options for 
physical activity 

 Making sport a fun option 
for people who are 
currently inactive 

Improve access to 
health and social care 
support in the 
community 

 Support the 
implementation of the 
Portsmouth Blueprint 

Support social, 
emotional and mental 
health  

Reduce the harms from 
alcohol and other substance 
misuse  

 

 Promote access to 
housing for vulnerable 
people recognising that 
having a stable base is 
the first step in 
addressing substance 
misuse and helping 
people deal with poor 
mental health 

 Supporting the recovery 
community in the city 

 Reduce availability of low 
cost high strength alcohol 

 Using licensing powers to 
promote the responsible 
and moderate use of 
alcohol  

Reduce the drivers of 
poverty 

 Promoting the creation of 
quality employment in the 
city 

 Use a combination of 
planning and licensing 
powers to reduce the 
harms of problem 
gambling 

 
8. Next steps 
 
8.1 Subject to the comments of the Health and Wellbeing Board, it is proposed to work 

up a draft of the strategy in consultation with all members for agreement to consult 
more widely at the next Health and Wellbeing Board in September 2017.  This will 
enable the HWB to agree their new Strategy for recommendation for adoption to the 
relevant boards before March 2018. 

 



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

8.2 Alongside the development of the strategy, we will seek to develop a high-level 
action plan and an associated work programme for the HWB, including 
consideration of the wider determinants where work is led through other 
partnerships.  

  
9. Equality impact assessment  
 
9.1 A preliminary EIA was completed for the document and concluded that there will be 

no negative impact on any of the protected characteristics arising from the 
development of a refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Any individual projects 
or measures arising from the strategic approach outlined will be subject to impact 
assessments in their own right. The preliminary EIA is attached as Annex 1.  

 
10. Legal implications 
 
10.1 Legal implications are set out in the body of the report.  
 
 
11. Director of Finance's comments 
 
11.1  Not sought. This work will be undertaken using existing staffing resources and will 

not incur additional costs.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendices: 
None  
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

 

Subject: The Blueprint for Health and Care in Portsmouth and relationship to the 
delivery system 
 

 

Date of meeting: 21st June 2017 
 

 

Report by: Innes Richens, Chief Operating Officer, NHS Portsmouth Clinical 
Commissioning Group & Director of Adult Services, Portsmouth City Council 
 
 

 

Wards affected: n/a 
 

 

 

 
 
 
1. Requested by 

 
 N/A 
  
2. Purpose 
  
2.1 To present to the Health and Wellbeing Board a summary of key programmes 

underway in support of the Portsmouth Blueprint for Health and Care; key 
governance arrangements and links with other system levels; and demonstrating 
how these are expected to contribute to meeting the financial challenge. 

 
  
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1 The Blueprint for Health and Care in Portsmout
[...]
.9% in real terms per annum until 2020, equating to a reduction in cash terms of 
9.6% over the same period.  This represents a significant financial challenge.  In 
Portsmouth City Council, In Portsmouth, we use the grant in three main ways: 
- commissioning services that are required to fulfil the statutory functions 

(including sexual health and substance misuse services) 

- directly delivering services and programmes, through the Public Health 

directorate 

- delivering services and programmes that support improved outcomes delivered 

across the authority through the redistribution of public health grant.  

 

5.9 It is therefore important that a short-term opportunity to invest in transformation is 

taken. 

5.10 Finally, it is important to note that the children's system is also a financial challenge 
for the authority, and the Stronger Futures programme sets out the strategy for 
ensuring this system moves to sustainability in the longer term.  

 
 
 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

6. Next steps 
 
6.1 It is suggested that key conclusions from this mapping exercise are presented to 

the ACS Leadership group to set out the work that is core to the transformation of 
health and care services in the city.  It is also suggested that this work is used to 
guide the development of a clear series of "asks", potentially developed jointly with 
the ACS leadership, to the STP team to ensure that system wide work is in support 
of and driving achievement through the local delivery system.  
 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 - Local Programmes and Projects mapped to wider system levels. 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been
[...]
sight through HCP 
programme Board 

Alignment with work 
of ACS 

Interoperability 
Project 
 
NHS Digital 

 

11. Estates Portsmouth 
Virtual Estates 
Team 

Proposal in discussion 
with PHCE 
stakeholders  

NHS estates 
utilisation and QA 
beds 

Overarching HIOW 
strategic estates 
framework 

 

12. Workforce for the 
Future 

TBC 
 

    

13. Joint 
Commissioning 

Portsmouth 
Integrated 
Commissioning 
Board    
 
Children's 
Commissioning 
Co-ordinating 
Group 

To be developed  Local Delivery 
System NHS 
Commissioning 
Strategy 

 Potential for 
public health 
intelligence team 
integration  

 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Subject: 
 

Public Health Business Plan 2017/18 

Date of meeting: 
 

21st June 2017 

Report by: 
 

Director of Public Health 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
 
1. Requested by 
Councillor Luke Stubbs, Joint Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health. 
 
 
2. Purpose 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note the public health business 
plan for 2017/18 (appendix one). 
 
2.1 Background 
The Portsmouth City Council Public Health Team aims to prevent ill-health and prolong 
lives, through a co-ordinated effort with partners, both inside and outside the council. 
 
Local health and wellbeing priorities are set by the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
reflected in the local Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Progress against these priorities is 
tracked through the annual summary of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The 
priorities set in the public health business plan 2017/18 seek to be aligned with and will 
support delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy (due to be refreshed in the coming 
year) to improve t
[...]
ARY SEF Nov 2016 with header

	5 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Refresh
	6 Health & Wellbeing Board Strategy Refresh
	7 The Blueprint for Health and Care in Portsmouth and relationship to the delivery system (Information item)
	07.1 annex 1 - Portsmouth Blueprint - Local Programmes Linked to Wider System Planning Levels - Discussion map

	8 Public Health Business Plan 2017/18 (Information Item)
	08.1 Appendix one_201718 Public Health Business Plan_FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
Wednesday, 21 June 2017 at 10.00 am in Conference Room A, Civic Offices, 
Portsmouth.

Present

Councillor Luke Stubbs (in the Chair)

Councillor Donna Jones
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE

Innes Richens
Dr Jason Horsley
Dr Linda Collie
Dianne Sherlock
Sue Harriman
Jackie Powell
Alison Jeffery

Officers Present
Kelly Nash
Julia Katherine

6. Apologies for absence, Declarations of Interest and Introductions (AI 1)

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Ryan Brent and 
also from David Williams and Peter Mellor.

There were no declarations of interest.

7. Minutes of Previous Meeting - 15 February 2017 (AI 2)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record to be signed by the Chair subject to an 
amendment on page 2, bullet point 5 from 'Care UK Inspection' to 'Care 
Quality UK Commission'.

8. Membership update (AI 3)

Councillor Stubbs explained that the Health & Wellbeing Board is asked to 
note and endorse changes to the HWB membership as set out on the agenda 



2

with the addition of Councillor Leo Madden as Chair of HOSP as a non-voting 
member.  The membership changes were agreed.

RESOLVED that

CCG membership and new joint Chair - Dr Linda Collie as Chief 
Clinical Officer and Clinical Leader becomes the new joint Chair 
following the retirement of Dr Jim Hogan.  The new substitute 
PCCG Executive Members are Dr Annie Eggins and Dr Nick 
Moore.

(a) PCC membership - the updated membership approved by 
Portsmouth City Council at the annual council meeting on 16 May 
2017 were as follows:-

Councillor Donna Jones (Leader)
Councillor Luke Stubbs (Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Health & Social Care)
Councillor Ryan Brent, (Cabinet Member for Children & Families)
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson (Leader of the Opposition)
Councillor Jenny Brent as a co-opted member
Councillor Leo Madden as a non-voting member. 

9. Special Educational Needs (SEND) Strategy (Information item) (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Dr Julia Katherine, PCC Head of Inclusion introduced the report.  She said 
that the effectiveness of the strategy would be tested by a new inspection 
framework whereby all local areas will be inspected over the next 4 years.  
Inspections would take place with a week's notice and involve 3 inspectors 
on-site for 5 days testing out key lines of enquiry.  Dr Katherine said that the 
Health & Wellbeing Board has a key role in overseeing the effectiveness of 
the system for supporting children and young people with SEND.  The Board 
alongside leaders across the system will be expected to demonstrate that 
they have a thorough understanding of how effectively Portsmouth is fulfilling 
its responsibilities for children and young people with SEND under the 
Children & Families Act 2014.  She went on to say that the key strengths 
identified are set out in paragraph 4.6 of the report.  4.7 of the report shows 
that areas for further development have been identified as -

 Educational outcomes for children on SEN support
 Transition to Adult Services

  Exclusions i.e. time out of school for that group

Finally, Dr Katherine advised that a refreshed SEND strategy would be 
brought to the Health & Wellbeing Board in September 2017 for approval.



3

Councillor Luke Stubbs thanked Dr Katherine for the report and asked those 
attending if there was anything they wished to add.

Alison Jeffery said that she would welcome anything any members of the 
Health & Wellbeing Board could do to address Section 6.1.9 of the report 
concerning wheelchairs, where unacceptably long waiting times were a major 
problem.  Basically all wheelchairs had to be custom built for the individual 
concerned and this was taking such a long time that often the individual had 
outgrown the wheelchair by the time it arrived.

A discussion followed during which members were advised that it was not 
possible to buy-in a "job lot" of wheelchairs as each had to be built according 
to individual specifications.  It was suggested that an action plan could 
perhaps be drawn up to assist with this and Innes Richens said that he would 
pursue this matter.

Jackie Powell congratulated those involved with co-production set out in 5.2.4 
of the report for the significant co-production activity with young people.

Councillor Stubbs added his congratulations to all concerned.  

The Health & Wellbeing Board noted the report.

10. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Refresh (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Dr Jason Horsley introduced the report advising that the Health & Wellbeing 
Board has a statutory responsibility to:

 Publish a statement of the needs for pharmaceutical services of the 
population in its area referred to as a Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) and advised that this report defines what needs to 
be done and the steps being taken to ensure this is in place.  

 Make a representation to NHS England on consolidation applications of 
community pharmacies in its area (since December 2016).  

This report notes that a process is being developed to facilitate this 
requirement.  Dr Horsley advised that there had been a big change in the 
pharmaceutical provision in that on-line pharmacies had been set up and 
these impacted on traditional pharmacy models.  He advised that paragraph 
4.1 sets out what a PNA has to contain.  He said that paragraph 4.4  shows 
the proposed timetable for developing the PNA with a view to publishing the 
final PNA on the website on 1 April 2018.

In response to questions the following matters were clarified:

 It was confirmed that pharmacy businesses are aware of the impending 
change and Dr Horsley confirmed that his directorate is working with 
them.



4

 It was confirmed that Portsmouth is well supplied with pharmacies but 
that there is a need to also look at internet provision. 

 It was confirmed that changes in the funding for pharmacies nationally 
are likely to put pressure on community pharmacies and may mean 
that some pharmacies are at risk of closing.

 With regard to a particular query about Tesco's in Fratton wanting a 
pharmacy which was turned down, it was suggested to the Board that 
the reason for this may have been that it was considered that adequate 
provision was already in place.

 A query was raised about whether in those circumstances Tesco could 
go ahead without government funding, Dr Horsley said that he would 
find out whether or not that would be possible.

 With regard to provision of a status report, the Board was advised that 
pharmacies would be unlikely to confirm or deny whether or not they 
intended to close which would make a status report inaccurate.

 With regard to a query about whether there were any trends, the  
response was that there are likely to be closures and consolidation of 
pharmacy services. 

 With regard to the process to be followed, it was expected that there 
would be an application to NHS England if any changes were required 
to the service.  Then it would be a case of sending in what the 
provision is expected to look like afterwards. The job of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board is to say whether the proposals would create a gap in 
pharmaceutical services. This would also be open to challenge. The 
HWB would receive proposals as they came in and there is a tight 
timescale for a response so it would not be possible to do a full public 
consultation each time.

RESOLVED that the Health & Wellbeing Board 

1) Approved the plan to refresh the pharmaceutical needs 
assessment (PNA) for Portsmouth.

2) Noted that a process to facilitate the HWB to consider pharmacy 
consolidation applications within the allotted 45 days is being 
developed.  Approval from the HWB on the proposed process will 
be sought.

11. Health & Wellbeing Board Strategy Refresh (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Dr Jason Horsley introduced the report advising that his view is that broadly 
the main health problems in the city are understood.  He said that there is a 
statutory duty on local Health and Wellbeing Boards to produce a strategy for 



5

the health and wellbeing of their population.  Portsmouth's current strategy 
runs from 2014 to 2017 so it is now necessary to consider how this needs to 
be refreshed.  Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board were invited to 
comment on the proposed principles, objectives and focus areas set out in the 
report and to agree the proposals for next steps.  During discussion the 
following matters were raised:

 With regard to E-cigarettes, a query was raised about whether there 
would be a move to offer free E-cigarettes in order to get people off 
ordinary cigarettes.  Dr Horsley said that this was hard to do because 
E-cigarettes did not come within the definition of 'medication'.  There 
are also difficult ethical considerations.  Manufacturers of E cigarettes 
do not seem to have sought a licence on the grounds that E-cigarettes 
stop people smoking ordinary cigarettes.  In addition there is a problem 
about whether funding E-cigarettes would also fund the tobacco 
companies who make E-cigarettes as well as producing ordinary 
cigarettes.  Dr Horsley also said that First Generation E-cigarettes were 
not the latest ones and safety advice was not very recent.  The later 
versions produce more heat and so potentially are more dangerous.  
Also the long-term effects of smoking E- cigarettes are not very clear.

 With regard to reducing the harms from alcohol and other substance 
misuse, members were advised that there is a move to push for a 
minimum unit price for alcohol to be in place nationally.  If this is not 
possible then perhaps a voluntary minimum unit price could be 
introduced in the city.  Evidence shows that this is an effective way of 
reducing alcohol consumption.  However, voluntary agreements are not 
enforceable.  Some members disagreed with a minimum pricing policy 
for alcohol as this could be seen to be unfair to responsible consumers.

Dr Horsley said that there was a need to be realistic about what the Health & 
Wellbeing Board can achieve.  There was a need to make sure that the 
strategy is deliverable when factoring in day-to-day business.  He said that 
subject to the comments of the Health & Wellbeing Board, it is proposed to 
work up a draft of the strategy and bring this to the next Health & Wellbeing 
Board in September 2017.  This would enable the Health & Wellbeing Board 
to agree their new strategy for recommendation for adoption to the relevant 
boards before March 2018.  He said that alongside the development of the 
strategy it would be necessary to develop a high level action plan and an 
associated work programme for the Health & Wellbeing Board including 
consideration of the wider determinant where work is led through other 
partnerships.

RESOLVED that the Health & Wellbeing Board:

(i) Commented on the proposed principles, objectives and 
focus areas set out in Section 8 of the report.



6

(ii) Agreed the proposals for next steps.

12. The Blueprint for Health and Care in Portsmouth and relationship to the 
delivery system (Information item) (AI 7)

(TAKE IN INFORMATION ONLY REPORT)

The report was introduced by Innes Richens who said its purpose was to 
present to the Health & Wellbeing Board a summary of key programmes 
underway in support of the Portsmouth Blueprint for Health & Care, key 
governance arrangements and links with other system levels and 
demonstrating how these are expected to contribute to meeting the financial 
challenge.  He said that Appendix 1 - Local Programmes and Projects 
mapped to wider assistant planning levels was attached at the end of the 
report.  The document seeks to map the local Portsmouth programmes and 
projects under the blueprint to the wider system planning levels specifically:

 Portsmouth and South East Hampshire accountable care system 
planning level

 NHS system transformation planning level

 Portsmouth/Southampton 2 City Work.

During discussion the following matters were raised -

 Members of the Board said the format of the report and appendix was 
helpful.

 Members were concerned that inflation was likely to put the local 
authority budgets under strain and that there did not appear to be any 
compensation for inflation at all.

Innes Richens said that 6.1 of the report sets out next steps which are that: it 
is suggested that key conclusions from this mapping exercise are presented 
to the ACS Leadership Group to set out the work that is called the 
transformation of health and care services in the city.  It is also suggested that 
this work is used to guide the development of a clear series of 'asks', 
potentially developed jointly with the ACS Leadership, to the STP Team to 
ensure that system-wide work is in support of and driving achievement 
through the local delivery system.

The Health & Wellbeing Board noted the report.



7

13. Public Health Business Plan 2017/18 (Information Item) (AI 8)

(TAKE IN FOR INFORMATION REPORT)

The report was introduced by Dr Jason Horsley who advised that members of 
the Health & Wellbeing Board are asked to note the Public Health Business 
Plan for 2017/18 attached to the report as Appendix 1.  He went on to advise 
that the Portsmouth City Council Public Health Team aims to prevent ill health 
and prolong lives through a co-ordinated effort with partners both inside and 
outside the Council.  Local health and wellbeing priorities are set by the 
Health & Wellbeing Board and are reflected in the Local Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy.  Progress against these priorities is tracked through the annual 
summary of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.  The priorities set in the 
Public Health Business Plan 2017/18 seek to be aligned with and will support 
delivery of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy (due to be refreshed in the coming 
year) to improve the lives of our local residents.

Dr Horsley drew the attention of the Board to paragraph 2.2 that sets out 
specific actions where efforts will be directed across 8 priority areas.

During discussion the following matters were raised:

 Alison Jeffery said that she would like Children's Services to engage 
with this.  She also said that she would like to bring the Population 
Priority 3 - mitigate against the health effect of child poverty to the 
Children's Trust Board.

 With regard to a query about the budgets to cope with everything that 
appears in the business plan it was confirmed that this was not the 
public health budget but a business plan.  There was a need to capture 
the spend of the CCG and the local authority and to look at resources 
available within the city.

Innes Richens pledged his support to Population Priority 7 - system priority - 
reduce health and social care needs in later life.

Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board noted the report and confirmed that 
they would like an update on the Public Health Business Plan to come back to 
the committee in 6 months' time.

14. Dates of future meetings (information item) (AI 9)

Members were asked to note the dates of the next meetings being on 
Wednesday 20 September at 10 am in Conference Room B, Civic Offices and 
Wednesday 29 November at 10 am in Conference Room A, Civic Offices.

The meeting ended at 11.20 am.

Chair



8

The meeting concluded at 11.20 am.

Councillor Luke Stubbs
Chair


